[Accept and Expend Federal Grant for Sheriff's Department program providing services to recently released substance abusing offenders.]

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$498,455 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Administration for providing a substance abuse program to recently released offenders.

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Administration has made available funding through the Targeted Capacity Expansion program; and,

WHEREAS, Due to the need for substance abuse services and counseling among recently incarcerated people, the Sheriff's Department will offer a program to address substance abuse and related issues among offenders recently released from custody; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$17,623; and, WHEREAS, The grant identifies matching non-federal funds of \$107,290 now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That a grant award notification has been received from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Administration; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant provides for the creation of five positions as follows: 1) Class 8420 – Rehabilitation Services Coordinator at a salary of \$ 59,645 plus benefits; 2) Class 1424 -- Clerk Typist at a salary of \$37,041; 3) 8306 – Senior Deputy (.50 FTE) at a salary of \$34,339; 4) Class 2585 – Health Worker I (.50 FTE) at a salary of \$20,449; 5) Class 2803 – Epidemiologist and (.33 FTE) at a salary of \$18,558, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City & County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Administration and all conditions specified in the grant contract.

Recommended:	Reco	mmei	nded:	
--------------	------	------	-------	--

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	021989	Date Passed:
\$498,455 from the	e U.S. Departme	's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of ent of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental g a substance abuse program to recently released offenders.
January 27, 200	Ayes: 11 - A	ervisors — ADOPTED mmiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, skin, Sandoval
	File No. 02198	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 27, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
And the state of t	FSE 07 20	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.